

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0128

2023 TERM

SEPTEMBER SESSION

In the Matter of Deborah Dascenzo
and Brian Paul

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NEWPORT FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT, DEBORAH DASCENZO

September 26, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED [5](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS [6](#)

 I. Deborah and Brian Meet in Philadelphia and
 Move to New Hampshire [6](#)

 II. Brian Forges Judge’s Signature, Goes to Jail, Loses
 Medical Residency and Income. [8](#)

 III. Divorce Decree Denied Alimony. [11](#)

 IV. Surprise! Brian Gets a Lucrative Job as a
 Psychiatrist. [15](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE [16](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [18](#)

ARGUMENT [19](#)

 I. Deborah’s Petition was for Establishment, Not
 Modification, of Alimony [19](#)

 II. If Deborah’s Petition is Treated as a Modification,
 Brian’s Lucrative Career Was Unforeseeable [21](#)

 A. To Avoid Modification of Alimony,
 Change in Circumstances Must Be
 Anticipated and Foreseeable. [21](#)

 B. Anticipation That Criminal Conduct
 Would Terminate Brian’s Medical Career [23](#)

CONCLUSION. [25](#)

CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [26](#)

ADDENDUM [26](#)

 1. UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER (Jan. 6, 2017). [27](#)

 2. NARRATIVE DIVORCE ORDER (Mar. 30, 2017) [33](#)

 3. PETITION TO CHANGE COURT ORDER (Mar. 28, 2022) [35](#)

 4. ORDER (Aug. 19, 2022). [41](#)

 5. ORDER (dismissing petition) (Dec. 7, 2022) [42](#)

 6. RSA 458:19 (2002) [45](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Calderwood v. Calderwood</i> , 114 N.H. 651 (1974)	22
<i>Hoffman v. Hoffman</i> , 143 N.H. 514 (1999)	22
<i>In the Matter of Arvenitis</i> , 152 N.H. 653 (2005)	17, 19, 21, 22
<i>In the Matter of Britton</i> , 174 N.H. 702 (2022)	16
<i>In the Matter of Canaway</i> , 161 N.H. 286 (2010)	21, 22
<i>In the Matter of Gronvaldt</i> , 150 N.H. 551 (2004).	22
<i>In the Matter of Hoyt</i> , 171 N.H. 373 (2018).	21
<i>In the Matter of Kenick</i> , 156 N.H. 356 (2007)	19
<i>In the Matter of Letendre</i> , 149 N.H. 31 (2002)	22
<i>In the Matter of Lyon</i> , 166 N.H. 315 (2014)	20, 21
<i>In the Matter of Maynard</i> , 155 N.H. 630 (2007)	19
<i>In the Matter of Routhier</i> , 175 N.H. 6 (2022)	20
<i>Laflamme v. Laflamme</i> , 144 N.H. 524 (1999)	20, 21, 22
<i>Madsen v. Madsen</i> , 109 N.H. 457 (1969)	22

<i>Morphy v. Morphy</i> , 114 N.H. 86 (1974)	21
<i>Sheafe v. Loughton</i> , 36 N.H. 240 (1858)	19
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 108 N.H. 193 (1967)	21
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 133 N.H. 413 (1990)	22

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458:14	21
RSA 458:19 (2002)	13, 16
RSA 458:19, I (2002)	16, 19
RSA 458:19, I(a) (2002)	16, 17, 19
RSA 458:19, III (2002)	16, 21
RSA 458:19-aa, I (2018)	16
RSA 458:19-aa, X (2018)	16
RSA 458-C:2, V	9
RSA 641:3	8
RSA 641:7	8

Secondary Authority

National Employment Law Project, <i>A Healthcare Employer Guide to Hiring People with Arrest and Conviction Records</i> 4 (2016)	23
